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NXT/ULPI next signal 

DIR/ULPI direction signal

D3/UART/interrupt indication

U5

STULPI01B

1

2

R23
100K

1

2

C44

100nF

1

2

R2

12K 1%

A1A2

B1B2

U2

USBULC6-2F3

1 2

R48

2K2

GND
GND

GND
GND

GND

D+
D-

VBUS

ID

J1

USB-mini-B

1

2

C48
4.7uF

1
2

C51
100nF

1

2

C49

100nF

1

2

C50

4.7uF

USB OTG HS

Decoupling for DVIO_X RAISONANCE SASRAISONANCE SAS

09/2011

09/2011

USB PeripheralOP4-STM3220G V1.2

Decoupling for VBat

LP
Target Board Open4 * OP4-STM32F207G *

YRT
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CONTRACT NO. COMPANY NAME

DWGAPPROVALS DATE

DRAWN

CHECKED

ISSUED SCALE SHEET

REV.DWG NO.FSCM NO.SIZE

A

USB_OVERCURRENT

USB_PWRON

VCC1V8VCC3V1

VCC2V8VCC5

VCC5_MiniUSB

VCC3V1

VCC3V1

VCC5

1

2

R36
10K

LX

FB

----
LBO

GNDREF

----
SHDN

LBI

OUT

U11

L6920

1

2

C3
2.2µF

1

2

C68
10µF Low ESR

1

2

34

5

EN

GND

FAULT

IN OUT

U10

STMPS2141STR

1

2

C57

100nF

1
M5

1
A

1
C

1

2

3 4

5
VIN

GND

VOUT

BYPASSINH

U1

LD2985BM28R

1 2

L2 4.7µH

1

2

C67

100nF

1
B

1
M4

1
M6

1

23
VIN VOUT

GND

U7

LD1117S18TR

1
M3

1

2

C7
10µF

1

2

C75

100nF

1

2

C71

10µF

1

2

C70
100nF

RAISONANCE SASRAISONANCE SAS

09/2011

09/2011
2V8 power supply

OP4-STM3220G V1.2

LP
1V8 power supply

USB_VBUS

Low ESR

Power supplies

Target Board Open4 * OP4-STM32F207G *

YRT

USB 5V power supply
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CONTRACT NO. COMPANY NAME

DWGAPPROVALS DATE

DRAWN

CHECKED

ISSUED SCALE SHEET

REV.DWG NO.FSCM NO.SIZE

A

CX_SPI_SCK / SWO
MEMS_SCL

FSMC_D5

FSMC_D0

CAN_TX

FSMC_D1

FSMC_D2

FSMC_D3

CAN_RX

FSMC_D6
FSMC_D5

HP_LEFT

FSMC_D4

IRDA TX

FSMC_D6

SWDIOHP_REF

CX_SPI1_MOSI
CX_SPI_SCK / SWO

LCD_/RST
FSMC_D7

CX_I2CSDA
CX_SPI1_MISO

TOUCH_L
TOUCH_U

IRDA RX
MIC+

FSMC_D7

CX_ADC1

CX_USART_CTS
CX_USART_RTS

MEM_CS

JOYSTICK_U

SDCard_CMD

SDCard_D2

HP_RIGHT SWDCLK

MEMS_SDA

TOUCH_D

CX_ADC2
CX_TIM

CX_USART_TX
CX_USART_RX

JOYSTICK_D
PBUTTON

SDCard_D3
SDCard_CK

FSMC_D4
FSMC_D3
FSMC_D2
FSMC_D1
FSMC_D0
FSMC_NOE
FSMC_NWE
FSMC_A17
FSMC_NE1
SHUTDOWN
BAT_STATUS1
BAT_STATUS2
BL_CMD
LED0
LED1
LSP_P
HP_REF

CX_JTDI_SPI_NSS

JOYSTICK_L
JOYSTICK_R

SDCard_D0
SDCard_D1

TOUCH_R

RESET
CX_I2CSCL

VCC3V1

VBAT

VCC3V1

1 2R24 10K

1 2R25 10K

1 2R27 10K

1 2R30 10K

1 2R28 10K

1 2R29 10K

1 2R31 10K

1 2R26 10K

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35 36

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

50

51

52

53

54

55

56

57

58

59

60

61

62

63

64

65

66

67

68

69

70

J3
Tyco 70p Target Board

1

2

R4

0R
to the extension

board

Debug

IrDA

SD-CARD

JOYSTICK

POWER Management

LED

LCD MONITOR

TOUCHSCREEN

RAISONANCE SASRAISONANCE SAS

MEMS

HEADPHONE

MICROPHONE

09/2011

09/2011

(LSP_N)

(MEMS MISO)

(/RD)

(MIC-)

(RS)

Base connector

Base connector

OP4-STM3220G

Extension Board connector

(MOSI)

Target Board Code Identification
V1.2

LP

(/CS)

IdCode = 0xFE

(/WR)

Target Board Open4 * OP4-STM32F207G *

(SCK)

LOUD SPEAKER

YRT

Target Board
 signals: 
 VCC3V1
 GND
 CX_I2CSCL
 CX_I2CSDA
 CX_SPI1_MISO
 CX_SPI1_MOSI
 CX_SPI1CK_SWO
 CX_SPI1_NSS
 CAN_RX
 CAN_TX
 CX_ADC1
 CX_ADC2
 CX_TIM
 CX_USART_CTS
 CX_USART_RTS
 CX_USART_TX
 P_BUTTON
 CX_USART_RX
 VBAT
 GND

J6 Target Board
 connector: 
  70
   1
  63
  62 
  61
  60
  59
  58
  57
  56
  55
  54
  53
  52
  51
  50
  43
  49
  36
  35

JP2 Extension
 connector: 
  1
  2  
  3
  4
  5
  6
  7
  8
  9
  10
  11
  12
  13
  14
  15
  16
  17
  18
  19
  20

Daughter Board
printed name: 
  V2V8
  GND
  SCL
  SDA
  MISO
  SD
  SCK
  WS
  CANH
  CANL
  ADC1
  ADC2
  A_TIM
  CTS
  RTS
  TX
  CK
  RX
  VEXT
  GND
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